

13-2784-CV

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

NON-PARTY JOHN DOE SIMEONTEGEL@HOTMAIL.COM, NON-PARTY JOHN DOE
MEY_1802@HOTMAIL.COM, NON-PARTY JOHN DOE PIRANCHA@HOTMAIL.COM, NON-
PARTY JOHN DOE DURUTI@HOTMAIL.COM,

MOVANTS-APPELLANTS,

v.

STEVEN DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER, DONZIGER &
ASSOCIATES, PLLC, JAVIER PIAGUAJE, HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO,

DEFENDANTS.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York
Honorable Lewis A. Kaplan, U.S. District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Nathan Cardozo
nate@eff.org
Cindy Cohn
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel: (415) 436-9333

Richard Herz
rick@earthrights.org
Michelle Harrison
Marco Simons
EARTHRIGHTS, INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 466-5188

Counsel for Non-Party John Doe Movants/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Recent Procedural Developments. 2

 B. Response to Chevron’s Statement of Facts. 3

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Discovery Is Not Warranted Because the Trial Is Over. 6

 B. Chevron’s Subpoena Should Have Been Quashed Because It Seeks Irrelevant Information and Is Overbroad. 7

 1. The Subpoena Seeks Irrelevant Information..... 9

 2. The Subpoena Is Overbroad..... 12

 3. If the Subpoena is Not Quashed, It Should Be Limited to Exclude Irrelevant Information. 14

 4. Chevron’s Subpoena Targeting Political Opponents and Seeking Nine Years of Location Information and Identifying Information for 30 Non-Parties Is Extraordinary..... 15

 C. Chevron’s Subpoena Impermissibly Burdens Appellants’ First Amendment Rights..... 17

 1. Chevron’s Subpoena Violates Appellants’ First Amendment Right to Anonymity. 17

 2. Chevron’s Subpoena Violates Appellants’ First Amendment Right of Association. 23

 D. Appellants Have Standing to Challenge Chevron’s Subpoena. 24

1.	All Four Appellants Have Standing to Challenge Chevron’s Subpoena on Their Own Behalf.....	24
a.	The U.S. Citizen Appellant Unquestionably Has Standing.....	24
b.	The Non-U.S. Citizen Appellants Have Standing to Challenge Chevron’s Use of U.S. Process in the United States.....	26
2.	Appellants Have Standing to Represent the Interests of Those Non-Parties Targeted by Chevron Who Lack the Wherewithal to Secure Counsel.....	27
IV.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

AF Holdings LLC v. Doe,
 No. 12-cv-02416-WHA, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75806
 (N.D. Cal. May 31, 2012)..... 15

Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3,
 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010) 15, 22

Arizona Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Bayless,
 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003) 29

Buckley v. Am Constitutional Law Found., Inc.,
 525 U.S. 182 (1999) 25

Campbell v. Louisiana,
 523 U.S. 392 (1998) 29

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
 No. 12-mc-80237 CRB, 2013 WL 4536808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2013)..... 8

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
 No. 13-mc-80038 CRB (NC), 2013 WL 1402727
 (N.D. Cal. April 5, 2013)..... 4, 21, 22

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
 No. 1:11-cv-00691-LAK-JCF (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2012) 4

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
 No. 1:12-mc-0065-LAK-CFH (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2013) 2

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.,
 169 F.R.D. 44 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 12

Convertino v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 684 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 6

DKT Mem. Fund v. Agency for Int’l Dev.,
887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 26

Doe v. 2theMart.com,
140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001) 22

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
380 U.S. 479 (1965) 29

Estate of Ungar v. Palestinian Auth.,
332 Fed. Appx. 643 (2d Cir. 2009) 25

Green v. Baca,
226 F.R.D. 624 (C.D. Cal. 2005)..... 14

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972) 21

Huth v. Haslun,
598 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2010) 28

In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
329 Fed. Appx. 283 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 6

In re Roebers,
No. 12-mc-80145-RS (LB) 2012 WL 2862122 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2012).. 16

John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Does 1-30,
284 F.R.D. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 15

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004) 28

Levin v. Harleston,
966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992) 25

London v. Does 1-4,
279 F. Appx. 513 (9th Cir. 2008) 16

Mattel Inc. v. Walking Mt. Productions,
353 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003) 12, 14

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995) 17

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009) 2

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) 21

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982) 20, 21

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2010) 25

Sony Music Entertainment Inc. v. Does 1–40,
326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 22

United States v. Blechman,
657 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2011) 12

United States v. Bortnovsky,
879 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1989) 11

United States v. Maynard,
615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010),
aff’d sub nom. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 13

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990) 26, 27

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002) 17

Xcentric Ventures, LLC v. Karsen, Ltd.,
No. 11-cv-01055-PHX-FJM, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121888
(D. Ariz. Aug. 28, 2012) 16

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 8, 12, 23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 45 6, 8, 12
Federal Rule of Evidence 803..... 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I.....*passim*
